

Planning and Economic Development Sara Roediger, AICP, Director

From:Sara Roediger and Chris McLeodTo:Planning Commission and City CouncilDate:February 12, 2025Re:Planning and Economic Development Department Annual Report 2024

Section 125.3819 of the Michigan Planning Enabling Act (<u>Public Act 33 of 2008, as amended</u>) requires the Planning Commission to prepare an annual report documenting its operations and the status of planning activities. The PED Department has expanded the scope of the report to further document the activities of all of the boards and commissions staffed by the PED Department and PED staff. By doing so, the report provides a more complete picture of the Planning, Zoning and Economic Development activities in the City.

This year, the PED Team has completely redesigned the Annual Report to provide a web-based design that is intended to allow much more interaction and opportunities to explore the information being provided by the Department. In addition to the main Annual Report online, the PED Department has also prepared an Annual Report Executive Summary for those who prefer a more traditional paper or PDF copy of the report.

The full report can be found here: <u>rochesterhills.org/PEDannualreport2024</u>

The action being requested at this meeting is for the Planning Commission to accept the 2024 Planning and Economic Development (PED) Annual Report, and the City Council will be asked to accept the report at the next regularly scheduled City Council meeting on March 3, 2025. Below is a motion for consideration for acceptance:

MOTION by ______, seconded by ______, the Rochester Hills Planning Commission hereby accepts the 2024 Annual Report and associated Executive Summary for the Planning and Economic Development Department.